Category

Questions

Answers

ESS & Gender

What constitutes an ESS sub-
project?

“ESS subproject” refers to a specific set of activities within a larger
programme, typically multi-country, though in some cases it may be a
part of a single-country program. In both scenarios, activities in specific
geographies are still to be finalized or optimized at the time of GCF
approval of the programme. The proposal submitted to GCF is approved
at the framework level, based on principle-based documentation and
commitments. The subprojects are defined in the FAA for the FP.

ESS & Gender

ESS and Gender seems to be
reported differently, not against
activities and indicators
anymore?

Reporting on progress on ESS and Gender remains same. The only
change is additional tab on whather there has been any progress on ESS
and Gender from the previous year, AEs can state that there is no
progress from previous year.

ESS & Gender

There is lot of duplication of
information. ESIA reports,
mtiigattion measures, risk
assessment approach are
shared with GCF as per the
disclosure requirements and
reporting framework. There are
many open ended questions that
require detailed explanations
that are already covered in the
ESIA/JESDD and EMP submitted.

APRs should include progress against the
management/mitigation/action plans/ measures for the risks and
impacts managment as per ESIA/JESMS/ESMF/ESMP/ESAP (etc) reports.
There is no duplication of the infromation in these safeguarding tools in
APRs. Any changes in risk and other matters as indicated in the APR
template are to be reported.

Financial
Information

Will financial information
section be subject to more
changes? or is it already
complete?

The financial information section is currently considered stable, and no
immediate changes are anticipated in the short term. It has been
designed to meet present requirements effectively, ensuring clarity and
consistency. That said, financial reporting is inherently dynamic and
evolves with regulatory updates, and organizational needs. While the
section is complete for now, adjustments may be introduced in the
future if circumstances demand. This approach balances stability with
flexibility, ensuring relevance and responsiveness over time.




Financial

Could you please elaborate

For expenditure data, an indication of the percentage allocated to

Information about the % part in the financial | mitigation and adaptation activities is required. For cross-cutting
section? activities, this may be based on best judgement or a 50 percent split.
Financial Will the financial excel report be | Yes, the financial Excel report will be uploaded to the platform as part of
Information part of the annex to be uploaded | the annex. This approach will apply as an exception for this reporting
in this platform? Will this be year, ensuring continuity and consistency with previous practice.
updated as per previous year? Looking ahead, however, the financial reporting process is set to be fully
digitalized.
Financial | lost connection for a moment Yes, a separate financial report will still be required. The APR’s financial
Information and missed the section on fields have been significantly streamlined and are due by 15 April.
financial reporting. Did |
understand correctly that (1)
there will still be an Excel
spreadsheet requirement, and
(2) the Financial reportis also
due on April 15? Thank you
Financial A financial report will not need to | Correct — only the digitized fields in GPP are required for this APR. The
Information be attached in this new APR? annual financial report will be communicated separately.
Financial Can you mention any changes We are no longer requesting line-by-line activity details. Financial
Information on E. Financing Information?"" information is now consolidated into a simplified tabular format
covering GCF and co-financing received and expenditures.
Financial Will there be an opportunity for Yes — further details on the revised financial reporting requirements will
Information AE Finance Leads to provide be shared soon.
commentary or feedback on the
changing Financial Information
section?
Financial Apologies if you mentioned this No, disbursement projections are no longer required in the Financial
Information already, but does the APR still Information section.

require the entry of
disbursement projections?




Financial

For Annex 3 (Financial

The financial information sheet is no longer part of the annex and does

Information Information Sheet) —there is no not need to be submitted separately. It is the digitized fields in GPP that
upload option under the are required for this APR.
Annexes.

Financial Is the Financing Information Both cumulative and current-year figures will be required, including

Information based on cumulative or current commitments, disbursements, current-year expenditures, and
year? cumulative expenditures per instrument and country.

Financial Disbursement Schedule Correct — the disbursement schedule is no longer required.

Information (planned) is no longer required?

Financial Will there be no Annex "Financial | The financial information sheet is no longer part of the annex and does

Information Information"? not need to be submitted separately. It is the digitized fields in GPP that

are required for this APR.

Financial What about the reflow of funds Reflow of funds will not be collected in this APR cycle.

Information as sometimes its not consistent

Financial It wasn't clear whether the For this reporting session, the financial section will continue to be

Information financial section was to remain maintained in the Excel format to ensure consistency and ease of use.
in the excel sheet, or will be Looking ahead, however, the process is expected to transition toward
completely digitalised (or a full digitalization.
combination of both?)

Other Do we need to report on sub- The new reporting template allows for the provision of brief impact and
operations in detail like last financial information on sub-projects. This represents a major change
year? (IDB had cases where we compared to the previous APR template, where reporting requirements
had 150+ operations), if yes can | were more extensive.
we submit an excel in the
attachments section, instead of
manually inputting the
information?

Other Other sections such Yes — Annex 2 remains unchanged and can be used to upload

communication, remains the
same?

communication and visibility materials.




Other

Should AEs also continue using
the 'Project Stories' section in
PPMS, in addition to the APR's
Annex on 'Communications' to
submit communciations
products?

Yes, you may use both Annex 2 and PPMS. Use Annex 2 for APR-related
uploads and PPMS for any other communication products outside the
APR cycle.

Other Will the recording of this meeting | Yes.

be shared?

Other Please could we have an Thank you for the suggestion — we will consider including an acronym

acronym buster to support the list in future sessions.
call next time?

Other Is procurement plan optional? Yes, the procurement plan is optional, but we encourage providing as
much relevant detail as possible on goods and services procured under
the project.

Other Can the ppt be sent to us? Yes, the presentation and recording will be available on the GCF
website.

Other | am hopeful that the Yes.

presentations are recorded and
available on GCF website

Other Will the Q and A also be Yes — the slides, full Q&A list, and recording will be published on the

available? or a list that will GCF website.
include answers to all questions
raised? Thanks
Readiness Does this report apply online for | This reportin GPP is only for Funded Activities.
APR projects or also for Readiness
programs?
Readiness Are the progress reporting Yes. Funded Activities will report through GPP. Readiness grants under
APR requirements different for: the new strategy already use GPP, while older grants will remain in PPMS

*GCF-funded
projects/programmes (Funded
Activities), and

until the transition is completed next year.




*Readiness and Preparatory
Support grants?

Or are they submitted through
the same reporting template and
process?

Readiness GPP will be applicable for PPF Yes, this is planned for next year.
APR and Readiness IPRs?
Results & How we will report tCO2, if we REDD+ and result based payment projects will report under the same
Impact are Results Based payment reporting requirements as last year
Information proyect?
Results & Will there be a minimum number | For funding proposals (new projects only, not those with an existing
Impact of GCF indicators required to be | APR), the focus will be on using standardized GCF outcome indicators
Information included in a funding proposal? | for the majority of outcomes, without a hard cap. Output and activity
indicators will remain primarily project or programme specific.
Results & Some indicators can be related For Core 2 Direct and Indirect beneficiaires there cannot be double
Impact to more than one Results Area — | counting and only unique beneficiaires can be counted. However, for
Information is it required to choose one or (supplementary) indicators specific to a certain theme such as early
can we continue reporting the warning systems, improved livelihoods, water security etc. the same
same beneficiary numbers in beneficiairy can indeed be part of multiple intervention and can be
two or more ARAs/MRASs? counted under both paramters, result areas.
Results & Curious about the updated For Core 2 direct and indirect beneficiaries, double counting is not
Impact Monitoring and Accountability permitted and only unique beneficiaries may be counted. However, for
Information Framework (MAF) and reporting | supplementary theme-specific indicators such as early warning
with Harmonized Integrated systems, improved livelihoods, or water security, the same beneficiary
Results Management Framework | may be counted under multiple interventions and result areas. As a
(HIRMF) and how these will result, the beneficiaries reported under specific interventions will not
affect our impact numbers sum to the Core 2 direct and indirect beneficiaries indicator.
reporting.
Results & Are AE projects responsible for We will have a mapping prefilled in the APR which needs to be validated
Impact mapping project specific and completed by the AE for approval. We aim to engage with the AEs in
Information indicators to GCF indicators? Or | order to collaboraitvely finalize this process.




does GCF sign off on the actual
mapping (agree/disgaree on
individual indicator mapping or
lack of mapping)?

Results & Are there any requirements from | This will be improved in future funding proposals through the use of fixed
Impact the GCF SEC on how the activity- | targets and goals. For current projects, this is based on the FAA and,
Information level cumulative progress %s in where no strict target or methodology is defined, an indicative

Section 2 should be calculated? | percentage may be applied based on best judgement. Information

requirements for activities have been limited.

Results & For Programs with dozens or The new reporting template allows for the provision of brief impact and
Impact hundrends of sub-projects, financial information on sub-projects. This represents a major change
Information providing individual information | compared to the previous APR template, where reporting requirements

at a sub-project level will be were more extensive.

challenging. What do you

suggest as a solution to facilitate

the process?
Results & How do you measure % of the % progress is the cumulative value divided by the final target. This will
Impact progress of the indicator? be automatically calculated in the new APRs.
Information
Results & If | now need to use 60% of the This wil only be a requirement for new FPs. For APRs currently in
Impact GCF indicators, how many operation we encourage to use as most HRMF indicators as possible
Information indicators that | already have

should | keep?
Results & Regarding the cumulative value, | Cumulative values of last year will be pre-populated but editable.
Impact you mentioned that it will be pre-
Information populated and that only the

annual values will need to be
entered later on. Will it be
possible to adjust the
cumulative values if




adjustments are required from
one year to the next

Results & Regarding the reporting This will be made clear in the APR word file and acompanied guidance.
Impact references of standardised
Information units, what are the key
references of “standardised
units” will be used?
Results & Does it mean that to standardise | Allindicators included in the Funded Activity Agreement (FAA) will be
Impact across all your portfolio, we will mapped to the HRMF or to a project/program specific section. The
Information need to report also on indicators | reporting requirement for project/program specific indicators will be
that are not in the approved siginficantly reduced. Where a project can report on additional impact
logframe? indicators not currently included in the FAA, such as the number of jobs
generated, this is strongly encouraged but not mandatory and will
therefore not form part of formal performance assessment under the
new Monitoring and Accountability Framework (MAF). For any such
additional indicators reported, the provision of an estimated final target
is strongly recommended to support the quantification and contextual
interpretation of reported results.
Results & Does the implementation AE own assessment on the progress achieved against targets.
Impact progress refer to disbursement
Information rate or to AE own assessment on
the progress achieved against
targets?
Results & Regarding the activities, will we The narrative box has been removed. Reporting requirements for
Impact now only be required to report activities and project or programme specific indicators have been
Information them using only the key metrics, | reduced to increase emphasis on standardized indicators.

or will the narrative box still be
requested?




Results & Will it be clear in the system, The mapping will make clear with PMF and IIRMF indicators translate to
Impact which logframe indicators are the harmonized standardized indicators. For current project the only
Information required to report against, and mandatory indicators are those of the FAA, where more detail is
which are only recommended? requested for those that can be mapped to the standardized indicators
Those projects approved before | and less indicators for those that remain project/program specific.
B32 should not be required to Where a project can report on additional impact indicators not currently
report in line with IRMF. included in the FAA, such as the number of jobs generated, this is
strongly encouraged but not mandatory and will therefore not form part
of formal performance assessment under the new Monitoring and
Accountability Framework (MAF). For any such additional indicators
reported, the provision of an estimated final target is strongly
recommended to support the quantification and contextual
interpretation of reported results.
Results & Is reporting against progress per | Yes but the information request is strictly limited.
Impact project Activity still required?
Information
Results & In the previous template there This is the progress of activities. Although that section is still there, it will
Impact was a chapter 2.3 Project be reported against in a tabular and synthesized format with less
Information Outputs Implementation Status | information requests.
- is it covered/integrated in the
new template? and if so, in
which section? Thank you!
Results & Will there be a function to input | Additional methodologies for adapatation and mitigation is being
Impact qualitative indicator developed and will be part of further knowledge sharing.
Information information? Many of our

indicator mid-term and final
targets are qualitative in nature,
and not quantitative. Therefore,
the progress towards these
targets are qualitative.




Results & Will the outcome and output Outcome and output indicators will be mostly standardized, with the
Impact indicators be standardized on option to use project or programme specific indicators only where
Information measurement unit for mapping is not possible. The primary focus is on standardized
aggregation? We would like to indicators, as these enable aggregation of impacts, with information
have the updates on the requirements for project or programme specific outcomes and outputs
standard units so we could significantly reduced compared to last year.
design, update our indicators
accordingly.

Results & This is related to reporting on For indicators approved under the IRMF we refer to the current

Impact indicators (IRMF Supp Indicator | handbook,

Information 3) and not necessarily the https://www.greenclimate.fund/sites/default/files/document/draft-
template: There was mention results-handbook-v11-01092023.pdf. Additional methodologies for
that the GCF is working on a mitigation and adaptation is being developed and will be part of further
methodology that would allow to | training sessions.
quantify indirect economic
losses caused by climate
change related disasters. Please
speak to this:

Results & Will methodology guidance be Yes accompnaied documents and specific additional trainings will be

Impact available to support the re- conducted.

Information calculation of new integrated
project indicators?

Results & There are times at mid term or If changes need to be made to parameters that are part of the FAA, a

Impact based on the implementation change request must be submitted. For minor adjustments that do not

Information time as at times it takes longer to | affect the overall climate impact, these may be addressed through

get approval and due to the
changing times the indicators
need to be adjusted. what do
you suggest? e.g., no of solar
water systems at development
phase was 5 and 4 years down

direct correspondence with the project lead on a case-by-case basis.




the line after approvalits not
feasible and we now can only do
3

Results & How can this new reporting The % of implementation status of activities remaines unchanged from
Impact system calculate for the last year and is based upon the AE's best jusgement.
Information equivalent percentage of

accomplishment of an activity

when it does not yet reached the

output/deliverable indicator?
Risk The fact that the Risk Indeed, new emerging risks, as well as updates to previously identied
Information Management Matrix can be risks, can be captured at any point in time (even outside of the APR

submitted at any time is useful.
However, it seems that this
approach will lack context, can
distort the accuracy of the
situation and skew decision
making. Please explain how
such distortions or negative
effects can be avoided with such
an approach.

submission period) through the dedicated risk section of the APR
module on GPP. This has been designed to strenghten risk management
and monitoring, by enabling near real-time (as far as possible) reflection
of ermerging risks during project implementation.

The risk Matrix includes several fields (e.g. description, consequences,
comments) that allows to provide the necessary context and rationale
for both new risk entries and updates to existing ones.

Besides, the system keeps a complete track record of changes for each
risks. This means that the changes are visible alongside earlier version,
ensuring transparency and proper audit trail.




Risk Suppose ariskincident is The purpose of capturing risk incidents in the APR is not just for
Information reported on an APR now, and documentation purposes - it is part of GCF’s pro-active risk
some months later reported on. | management approach as per the revised Monitoring and Accountability
Is this just for documentation framework.
reasons? Or does GCF expectto | When a risk incident materializes, the AE is expected to address it
address incidents right away? Is | promptly through proper remedial/corrective actions and to inform GCF
this not against the APR rhythm? | immediately with a brief report, followed by detailed incident
What is the purpose. management report elaborating causes of the incident, immediate
actions taken and plans to avoid and manage such incidents in future.
Should the Risk system not be
separated form the APR? While the APR is an annual report, risk management is an ongoing
process. The APR serves as a formal checkpoint to consolidate and
review all incidents and updates, but it does not replace real-time action
- hence the possibility to capture risks and related incidents at any point
in time on GPP.
Also, the integration of risk reporting into the APR ensures that project
performance and risk data are viewed in parrallel (as project operational
risks directly affects the achievement of the project’s objectives). The
APR then provides a structured way to document, analyze, and learn
from project risks in relation with project performance.
Risk Will there be guidance material Guidance on the risk identification and assessment (including on the 1-5
Information on risk classification (risk area, scale for Likelihood and Impact) is provided directly under the risk
etc)? Will there also be guidance | section of the APR.
on what to select between 1-5 Further guidance on risk management and risk taxonomy will be
when looking at severity etc... or | provided at a later stage
is it subjective?
Risk If the risks have not been Once the risk matrix has been populated, whether at FP or APR stage,
Information identified at the FP phase, do we | AEs will not be requested to do it all again each year. They will however

have to perform a new risk
register each year?

be requested to update the matrix by indicating any new emerging risk
as well as by indicating any update to the previously identified risks.




Risk Do | understand right that the That is correct - the risk section of the APR is meant to provide with new
Information APRs of the respective future risks and updates on previously identified risks in the Risk Matrix. Noting
years will ask to update on the that those updates can be provided at any point in time, even outside of
previous reported key risks? the APR submission period.
Risk In the Risk Management New risks should be added to the matrix as the emerge, or at least within
Information presentation, it says existing or the APR cycle.
anticipated risk. What about
new or unanticipated risk?
Risk You mentioned "Incident" where | "Incidents" are risks that materialize during project implementation and
Information will the complaints populated? are to be reported as soon as the AE becomes aware of it, alongside
corrective actions to be taken.
"Complaints" remain part of Section F. ESS and Gender of the APR
template and are required to be reported in the "GRM confirmation and
Grievances" sub-section of the APR.
System/Portal | For multi country inputs to Yes, it will be automatically updated
indicators, if the country specific
data is entered, does it
automatically update the overall
data for that indicator? or is it
still manual calculations?
System/Portal | Can we recall all the data We take note of this
recorded in the APR system
through an API? This would be
highly appreciated for our own
portfolio management
System/Portal | Is this changes will be in a new These changes will be incorporated into GCF Partner Portal (different
web or will be an update in the from PPMS)
web where we normally report?
System/Portal | Can several persons work Yes, multiple users may work in parallel. A Word extract will be available

simultaneously on the draft on
the new online platform?

for internal clearance prior to submission.




System/Portal

Will we be able to extract a pdf
(used for internal
comments/clerances etc.) once
the draft is completed, before
submission?

Export to Word will be available

System/Portal

Canyou limit access in the
system to specific projects or
will whoever inputs have access
to the entire AE portal?

Access will be managed at the project level

System/Portal

There are an automated
recorded baseline information
for the indicators, those
information will be automatically
recorded from previous year
reporting? Or do we need to
update? And whether could we
edit?

If we can map the information from previous year to HIRMF, it will be
mapped, or information we couldn't map, you will be able to enter and
will be available going forward

System/Portal

Do all indicators will be
automatically populated from
previous APRs?

All mappable information will be migrated from PPMS to GPP.

System/Portal

Will the 'required' sections to hit
submit be project-specific or be
applied across all projects? | ask
in case certain asks may not be
applicable.

The form's mandatory fields and validations will be project-specific
(mainly single-country vs multi-country).

System/Portal

Will the new digital APR platform
include specific sections or
guidance for reporting on project
communication and knowledge
management activities, and if

The annexes section of the form has an annex for "Communication and
visibility material"”




so, how should these elements
be structured within the system?

System/Portal

Will all the information be
public, or do Accredited Entitites
still has the option to disclouse
only part of the APR, given that it
might include sensible
information?

We will allow marking certain subsections as "confidential”

System/Portal

Will GCF comments on
submitted APRs, and AE
responses to those comments,
be managed in the GPP (and no
longer in PPMS)?

AE responses to GCF review comments will be managed through PRTP
for Entities, similar to Funding Proposals.

System/Portal

We are planning to request a no-
cost extension of a Funded
Project. Should we use PPMS or
wait for the new platform?

Use PPMS until further notice.

System/Portal

Will the content of previous
APRs from PPMS be transferred
automatically to the new
system? We have already
invested plenty of time and effort
in uploading our information to
the PPMS.

For this year, we will try to map as much information as possible from
PPMS to GPP. Going forward, information from previous submissions
will be available in GPP

System/Portal

Since the PPMS will be retired
when the new APR system
comes online, would comments
on previous years APRs that are
still pending rejection on PPMS
be available on new system?

Previous year APRs will remain available in PPMS




System/Portal

Is there a Word template that we
could use tofillin prior to
transferring the data to the
platform?

Yes, Word and Excel templates will be available by 30 November 2025.

System/Portal

Can we access an offline word
version for use when harvesting
info and data across project
partners? When/where will this
be available? We need this ASAP.
thank you!

Yes, Word and Excel templates will be available by 30 November 2025.

System/Portal

Is a downloadable word version
of the template available? This is
critical for entities that require to
consolidate information from
various partners before
populating in GPP

Yes, Word and Excel templates will be available by 30 November 2025.

System/Portal

Is access to GPP same as
PPMS? No need to request for
new credentials?

If you have access to PPMS with a “corporate accout” (i.e. @adb.org)
your account will be migrated to GPP. Following guidelines from our
cybersecurity team, non-corporate accounts (i.e. @yahoo.com) will not
be migrated.

System/Portal

Could you please confirm if the
auto-populated data will take
the reference of the original FAA
or the revised FAA after the
restructuring process of the
project?

The auto-populated data will come from previous APR submission, if the
data can be mapped

System/Portal

Please confirm that access
rights will be similar to PPMS
current rights

If you have access to PPMS with a “corporate accout” (i.e. @adb.org)
your account will be migrated to GPP. Following guidelines from our
cybersecurity team, non-corporate accounts (i.e. @yahoo.com) will not
be migrated.




System/Portal | Is there a way we can have word | Yes, Word and Excel templates will be available by 30 November 2025.
template drafts by this week?
We are already running trainings
across downstream partners, as
many offices are closed for 4
weeks over christmas
System/Portal | Are we going to maintain the If you have access to PPMS with a 'corporate accout’ (i.e. @adb.org) your
user rights access? account will be migrated to GPP. Following guidelines from our
cybersecurity team, non-corporate accounts (i.e. @yahoo.com) will not
be migrated.
System/Portal | It will be helpful if we can upload | Export to Word will be available, however data entry can be done only
the templates to auto fill the through the online form
portal, will this be possible?
System/Portal | Itis possible to export and Export to Word will be available, however data entry can be done only
import to/from Excel/Word through the online form
templates or templates will be
sent via email considering each
project information?
System/Portal | Many thanks for the significant Export to Word will be available
improvements! Once APRs are
accomplished in the GPP, will
there be a feature where AEs can
extract raw data from such
reports in Excel file for internal
data-processsing and analysis
as needed by AEs?
System/Portal | Every year, AEs request that Digitization will make automatic translation easier. However for CY2025

APRs be available also in French
and Spanish as we have teams
that do not speak English and
thus reporting on the platform is

APRs this is still unlikely to be supported.




difficult. This year, does the GCF
allow for APR reporting in other
languages?

System/Portal | Can we download the excel? Export to Word will be available
System/Portal | Will future Project Completion Yes. PCRs will also be digitized in the second half of 2026.
Reports also be automated/
digitized?
System/Portal | Will it be possible to extract the Export to Word will be available
financial data in an Excel
format?
System/Portal | Can we as user be able export We will be adding different visualizations and dashboards into GPP and
data into infographic, or display | we are open to suggestions
as dashboard?
System/Portal | Since the PPMS will be retired Previous year APRs will remain available in PPMS
when the new APR system
comes online, would comments
on previous years APRs that are
still pending on PPMS be
available to be addressed and
cleared on the new system
System/Portal | Will the acess to the GPP will If you have access to PPMS with a 'corporate accout' (i.e. @adb.org) your
this be the same as the PPMS, or | account will be migrated to GPP. Following guidelines from our
it will be exlusive to the entity cybersecurity team, non-corporate accounts (i.e. @yahoo.com) will not
account ? be migrated.
System/Portal | For data that will be captured in | Export to Word will be available. From the Word file, you will be able to

tabular forms (e.g., results,
logframe indicators), can GCF
allow Excel downloadable files
for AEs to facilitate easier
aggregation of data across

extract tables




projects and AE-specific
dashboard needs?

System/Portal

Will you migrate all the
information from PPMS to GPP?

All mappable information will be migrated from PPMS to GPP.

System/Portal

Will the system track changes
and adjustments in the targets /
timeline which have been
submitted before automatically?
For example if we have adjusted
the timeline in the GAP for some
of the activities, will the system
automatically update that or
should the AE still populate that
field? in that case, could the
updated timeline be recorded?

This feature is in our backlog and will be added in future releases.

System/Portal

Thank you all for the webinar. It
would be great to have
infographics/result aggregation
visual presentation option that
would work through your system
from individual APRs as well as
for portfolios of individual AEs.

We will be adding different visualizations and dashboards into GPP and
we are open to suggestions

System/Portal

In follow up to question on GPP
access, will there be different
levels of access (e.g., for
accounts migrated from PPMS)?

Yes — access levels will reflect similar to the PPMS roles and continue
down to the project level.

System/Portal

Is the completion report planned
to be rolled out also via your
portal or will it remain in
Word/Excel format in the coming

Submission of project completion report (PCR) in GPP will be rolled out
in the second half of 2026. There will be a transition period during which
PCR submissions will be allowed through both GPP and PPMS.




year? (If we will have few
projects due to submit in 2nd
half of 2026, for example, is it
likely PCR will be integrated by
then into PPMS or not likely?).
Thank you.

System/Portal | Shall we also expect the other Most PPMS functions will transition to GPP gradually. The new RPSP
sections to be migrated from the | cycle is already in GPP; earlier cycles remain in PPMS for now.
PPMS, such as the
Disbursements and change
request?
in relation to the READINESS
program, will this be applicable
aswell?
System/Portal | When reporting on total reached | Yes, however this year cumulative values from previous year may have
indicators, does the system to be added manually
allow us to enter data only for
the current year, While
automatically calculating the
cumulative totals to reduce the
risk of data inaccuracies?
System/Portal | Is the same platform used for Yes — the final reporting platform will migrate from PPMS to GPP, likely
final reporting of projects? in the second half of 2026.
System/Portal | Will we be able to print out the Yes, a print option will be available.
APR feedback received from
reviewers and share with the
team?
Timeline & When can we start filling out the | A Word template will be distributed by the end of November. The system
Submission APR? will be open for submissions in January 2026, we will provide the exact

date as soon as we can.




Timeline &

The new submission date is only

Only for 2025 given the exceptional situation of transferring to a new

Submission for 2025 APR or will it be portal and harmonizing parameters.
definite?
Timeline & What is the new timeline for Only the submission for APRs on Funded Activities is changing, all other
Submission Readiness APRs thisyear? Is it deadlines remain the same.
15 April, similar to the other GCF
projects?Thanks
Timeline & Do we have a date for the APR There will be one mid December, in January with the launch of the tool
Submission workshop that you mentioned? and we are planning to have result area specific workshops as well.
Timeline & If deadline is extended to 15th We would only require a PCR in this situation.
Submission April, if APR and PCR happen to
be at the same time. Only PCR
will be required? or both?
Timeline & On APR submission dates, rather | That is a possibility for the future, we are evaluating whether this would
Submission than having the same date for all | be preferable in the future. For now however, all submissions will be on
projects, could it be based on the same date.
when the project was
approved/started?
Timeline & Will there be any changes tothe | No, the process and timeline remains the same,
Submission GCF SEC's APR review process
and timeline with this new
system?
Timeline & If a projectis in the process of All APRs should be submitted through GPP in the new format.
Submission closing, must it use the new APR
submission logic? Or can the
previous APR structure be used
in this case?
Timeline & Is the deadline for submitting Yes — APR CY2025 is due on 15 April 2026.
Submission APR changing this time -to 15

April?




Timeline &
Submission

Please confirm that the APR
2025 submission date is not on
1st March but on 15th April?

Yes — APR CY2025 is due on 15 April 2026.

Timeline &
Submission

Any more other practical
trainings ahead?

Yes. Additional practical sessions, including 1:1 consultations and
examples from previous APRs, will be scheduled.

Timeline &
Submission

What is the difference between
the Annual Self-Assessment and
the Annual Performance Report
(APR) for an Accredited Entity?

The Annual Self Assesment (ASA) related to, the Annual Performance
Report (APR) reports on the progress of a particular Funded Activity.

Timeline &
Submission

As a Direct Access Entity that
currently has:

*a concept note under No-
Objection Letter (NOL)
endorsement, and
eareadiness grant that is
approved but not yet under
implementation,

do we need to submit an Annual
Performance Report at this
stage?

No, you only need to submit an APR when you have an approved Funded
Activity.

Timeline &
Submission

If it has been more than 18
months since our Accredited
Master Agreement (AMA)
became effective, and we have
ongoing preparatory work but no
approved funded activity under
implementation yet, what are we
expected to submit as the
Annual Performance Report?

You only need to submit an APR when you have an approved Funded
Activity.

Timeline &
Submission

Are there specific deadline for
each stage for example:

No there is just one deadline which next year will be April 15th.




reporting, data validation,
feedback, finalized report?

Timeline &
Submission

In the past, each disbursement
after the first requires GCF’s
acceptance of the latest APR. In
reality this might happen mid
year following comments. Which
meant that for the first half of the
year, AE's couldn't request
disbursement. This slows down
implementation to ensure that
less get's spent to ensure funds
do not run out in this gap. What
is the target for comments and
APR acceptance for GCF in
20267

If a disbursement is requested and the APR has not been cleared, we
will prioritise reviewing and clearing the APR. A disbursement request
should not be materially delayed by an APR review. We anticipate theat
the majority of APRs should be reviewd and cleared by the end of
September in any given year.

Timeline &
Submission

Please confirm - Is the April
deadline only for 2025 report -
given the new changes and we
revert to end of February for
subsequent reports?

This change in submission date is for the 2025 APR only. For 2026 APRs
we expect teh submission date to by 28th February 2027.




